Gains and losses on disposals are determined by amount of the asset.
comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These
gains and losses are included in the statement of
comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

Depreciation rates
Typical estimated useful lives for the different asset classes
for the current and prior years are included in the table below:

Asset Class Useful life
Buildings 30 to 50 years
Furniture and equipment 4 to 10 years
Plant and equipment 5 to 15 years
Sealed roads and streets
formation not depreciated
pavement 50 years
seal
- bituminous seals 20 years
- asphalt surfaces 25 years
Gravel roads
formation not depreciated
pavement 50 years
Footpaths - slab 20 years
Sewerage piping 100 years
Water supply piping and drainage
systems 75 years

 | 23

SHIRE OF WESTONIA
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2019

10 REVALUATION SURPLUS
2019 2019 2018 2017 2018 2018 2018 Total 2018

Opening Closing Opening Correction Opening Revaluation Revaluation Movement on Closing
Balance Balance Balance of Error Balance Increment (Decrement) Revaluation Balance

(Previously Reported) (Restated) (Restated)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Land 132,242 132,242 132,242 0 132,242 0 0 0 132,242
Buildings 1,877,619 1,877,619 2,116,294 (238,675) 1,877,619 0 0 0 1,877,619
Plant & Equipment 569,582 569,582 569,582 0 569,582 0 0 0 569,582
Furniture & Equipment 388,287 388,287 388,287 0 388,287 0 0 0 388,287
Infrastructure - Roads 108,718,360 108,718,360 108,718,360 0 108,718,360 0 0 0 108,718,360
Infrastructure - Footpaths 122,315 122,315 122,315 0 122,315 0 0 0 122,315
Infrastructure - Parks & Ovals (77,292,108) (77,292,108) 276,536 0 276,536 0 (77,568,644) (77,568,644) (77,292,108)
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - Footpaths 5,885 5,885 0 0 0 5,885 0 5,885 5,885
Revaluation surplus - Infrastructure - Parks & Ovals 885,715 885,715 0 0 0 885,715 0 885,715 885,715

35,407,897 35,407,897 112,323,616 (238,675) 112,084,941 891,600 (77,568,644) (76,677,044) 35,407,897

Movements on revaluation of property, plant and equipment (including infrastructure) are not able to be reliably attributed to a program as the assets were revalued by class as provided for by AASB 116 Aus 40.1.

 | 24

SHIRE OF WESTONIA
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE 2019

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 2019 2018
$ $

Current
Sundry creditors 49,697 237,728
Bonds & Deposits Held (refer to Note 24) 74,034 0
Accrued interest on debentures 2,784 2,784
Accrued salaries and wages 18,437 17,656
GST due to ATO 1,451 4,657
Payroll Creditors 7,923 9,023